ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 30

Introduced by Stinner, 48.

WHEREAS, Vera Dulaney served as the Scotts Bluff County Clerk for thirtysix years before retiring in 2018; and

WHEREAS, Vera facilitated the election process in Scotts Bluff County, where voter turnout peaked at seventy-two percent and reached sixty-one percent in a presidential election; and

WHEREAS, Vera was a faithful public servant possessing exceptional institutional knowledge and striving to protect the integrity of elections; and

WHEREAS, Vera also served her community through the West Nebraska Arts Center, the Western and Wildlife Art Show, and as an Oregon Trail Days board member for more than thirty years; and

WHEREAS, Vera received many awards throughout her life including the Community Volunteer Award for Public Service; and

WHEREAS, Vera continues to serve as a mentor for others and advocate for community involvement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature expresses its appreciation to Vera Dulaney for her service and dedication to Scotts Bluff County.
 - 2. That the Legislature congratulates Vera Dulaney on her retirement.
 - 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Vera Dulaney.